

Announcement of Mahidol University On Work from Home Guidelines and Other Measures to Prevent the Outbreak of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19)

Due to the resurgence of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-2019) which has been spreading to various locations and evidence has shown of asymptomatic confirmed cases and transmission, Mahidol University would like to follow the guidelines of the government and the Ministry of Higher Education, Science, Research and Innovation (MHESI) to prevent further spreading of the Coronavirus 2019 through the following measures:

- 1. Heads of faculties/colleges/institutions and vice presidents supervising provincial campuses are authorized to re-arrange teaching and learning procedures through online systems as seen appropriate. In the faculties/colleges/institutions in which teaching and learning, practicums and trainings, examinations and other research-related activities needed to be conducted on-site, it is imperative that measures to prevent the spread of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) advised by the Department of Disease Control, Ministry of Public Health, must be strictly observed.
- 2. Heads of faculties/colleges/institutions and vice presidents supervising provincial campuses and units under the Office of the President are authorized to consider and re-adjust work processes and work loads of staff members to either work onsite or work from home, as seen appropriate. The continuation and efficiency of the work processes, evaluation and reports are of the utmost importance to be considered upon this rearrangement.
- 3. All staff members and students are advised to strictly observe the measures to prevent the spread of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19), especially to avoid gathering in a large crowd or attending unnecessary social functions or events.

2

4. Provided that there are issues pertaining to the campus operation during the outbreak of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-2019) other than the above, heads of faculties/colleges/institutions and vice presidents are to seek permission and

authorization from the President on a case-by-case basis.

Please be advised accordingly and this announcement enters into effect form the 12th April 2021 onwards until further notice.

Announced on the 11th April 2021

(Prof. Banchong Mahaisavariya, M.D.)

B. Mahni

President, Mahidol University